
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Medical Assistance Division

Reported 
1

Estimated 
2

Family Planning 

Estimated
  1

QMBs 

Estimated
 1

SLIMBs &QI1s 

Estimated
 1

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

Jul-20 507,713 507,713 45,730 30,027 13,392 596,862            278,472 278,472 875,334                 100 8,881            5.4%

Aug-20 514,013 514,013 45,501 30,280 13,394 603,188            280,354 280,354 883,542                   40 8,208            6.3%

Sep-20 519,021 519,021 45,359 30,552 13,427 608,359            281,487 281,487 889,846                     3 6,304            6.8%

Oct-20 523,898 523,898 45,292 30,811 13,460 613,461            282,692 282,692 896,153                 (27) 6,307            7.6%

Nov-20 528,793 528,793 45,538 31,049 13,455 618,835            285,379 285,379 904,214                 (88) 8,061            8.6%

Dec-20 533,340 533,340 45,607 31,304 13,495 623,746            288,576 288,576 912,322               (116) 8,108            9.4%

Jan-21 537,448 537,448 45,346 31,666 13,459 627,919            289,483 289,483 917,402               (176) 5,080            9.8%

Feb-21 540,923 540,923 45,170 31,921 13,512 631,526            290,269 290,269 921,795               (182) 4,393            10.3%

Mar-21 544,487 544,487 45,079 32,157 13,480 635,203            290,876 290,876 926,079               (275) 4,284            10.6%

Apr-21 547,669 547,669 44,101 32,499 13,430 637,699            291,633 291,633 929,332               (409) 3,253            9.5%

May-21 550,485 550,485 43,930 32,742 13,391 640,548            292,083 292,083 932,631               (515) 3,299            8.6%

Jun-21 553,690 553,690 43,838 33,024 13,423 643,975            292,527 292,527 936,502               (556) 3,871            8.1%

Jul-21 557,604 557,604 43,729 33,298 13,420 648,051            293,047 293,047 941,098                 279 4,596            7.5%

Aug-21 561,709 561,709 43,769 33,563 13,461 652,502            294,190 294,190 946,692                 215 5,594            7.1%

Sep-21 565,033 565,033 43,715 33,788 13,488 656,024            294,729 294,729 950,753                 232 4,061            6.8%

Oct-21 568,249 568,249 43,664 34,044 13,540 659,497            295,382 295,382 954,879                 498 4,126            6.6%

Nov-21 571,287 571,287 43,755 34,346 13,586 662,974            295,887 295,887 958,861                 342 3,982            6.0%

Dec-21 573,846 573,846 43,763 34,562 13,624 665,795            296,301 296,301 962,096                   39 3,235            5.5%

Jan-22 576,954 576,954 43,786 34,886 13,480 669,106            297,157 297,157 966,263                 863 4,167            5.3%

Feb-22 579,346 579,346 43,731 35,117 13,523 671,717            297,724 297,724 969,441                 942 3,178            5.2%

Mar-22 580,674 580,674 43,765 35,281 14,566 674,286            297,008 297,008 971,294               (165) 1,853            4.9%

Apr-22 583,601 583,601 41,871 35,848 14,496 675,816            297,698 297,698 973,514               (767) 2,220            4.8%

May-22 586,131 586,131 42,046 36,023 14,494 678,694            297,922 297,922 976,616               (348) 3,102            4.7%

Jun-22 587,260 587,260 41,013 36,288 14,518 679,079            297,813 297,813 976,892            (2,618) 276               4.3%

Jul-22 589,380            41,047 35,905 14,558 680,890            300,842                     981,732            22,982 4,840            4.3%

Aug-22 591,420            40,866 35,640 14,537 682,463            301,984                     984,447            46,478 2,715            4.0%

Sep-22 593,383            40,984 35,370 14,584 684,321            303,012                     987,333            70,167 2,886            3.8%

Oct-22 595,272 41,118 35,626 14,575 686,591            303,937                     990,528            72,547 3,195            3.7%

Nov-22 584,647            54,593 35,887 14,498 689,625            293,312                     982,937            64,137 (7,591)           2.5%

Dec-22 574,022            54,369 36,153 14,587 679,131            282,687                     961,818            42,195 (21,119)         0.0%

Jan-23 563,397            54,146 36,425 14,570 668,538            272,062                     940,600            20,148 (21,218)         -2.7%

Feb-23 552,772            53,924 36,702 14,598 657,996            261,437                     919,433            (1,852) (21,167)         -5.2%

Mar-23 553,904            53,703 36,984 14,522 659,113            262,103                     921,216               (907) 1,783            -5.2%

Apr-23 555,101            53,483 37,272 14,500 660,356            262,782                     923,138                 173 1,922            -5.2%

May-23 556,223            53,264 37,565 14,534 661,586            263,457                     925,043              1,231 1,905            -5.3%

Jun-23 557,390            53,045 37,864 14,574 662,873            264,120                     926,993              2,329 1,950            -5.1%

Updated:7/19/2022

Notes:

Data Sources:

1.  From July 2020 to June 2022 the reported enrollments for the full benefit base, expansion populations and partial benefit populations are based on the Monthly Eligibility Report, adjusting for the estimated number of clients with 

duplicate COEs (COE 100 and other COEs) and anticipated retroactive enrollment.

2. From July 2022 to June 2023 estimated enrollments are based on recent enrollment trends and prospective changes in enrollment/recertification processes, including SSI-driven closures, modified court orders and take-up of eligible 

uninsured individuals.

Medicaid Eligibility Report is published  on the HSD website on monthly basis to show the actual enrollment for the recent month, and it is available to the public. http://www.hsd.state.nm.us/LookingForInformation/medicaid-eligibility.aspx
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Medicaid Enrollment Projection for FY2021-FY2023

Month-Year

Medicaid Base Population & CHIP
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Medical Assistance Division

Month-Year (Prior) (Current)

Change from 

Prior (Prior) (Current)

Change 

from Prior (Prior) (Current)

Change from 

Prior (Prior) (Current)

Change from 

Prior

Month over 

Month 

Change 

Jul-20 416,864       416,851       (13)               49,624         49,630         6                  249,459       249,419       (40)               715,947         715,900         (47)                7,305             

Aug-20 422,440       422,416       (24)               49,750         49,766         16                251,306       251,267       (39)               723,496         723,449         (47)                7,549             

Sep-20 426,811       426,788       (23)               49,948         49,964         16                252,395       252,354       (41)               729,154         729,106         (48)                5,657             

Oct-20 429,551       429,527       (24)               50,156         50,172         16                255,118       255,074       (44)               734,825         734,773         (52)                5,667             

Nov-20 433,975       433,954       (21)               50,291         50,306         15                257,358       257,310       (48)               741,624         741,570         (54)                6,797             

Dec-20 438,231       438,207       (24)               50,171         50,185         14                260,413       260,358       (55)               748,815         748,750         (65)                7,180             

Jan-21 441,957       441,926       (31)               50,061         50,076         15                261,249       261,195       (54)               753,267         753,197         (70)                4,447             

Feb-21 445,446       445,406       (40)               50,056         50,072         16                261,715       261,664       (51)               757,217         757,142         (75)                3,945             

Mar-21 448,797       448,758       (39)               50,206         50,222         16                262,278       262,223       (55)               761,281         761,203         (78)                4,061             

Apr-21 451,788       451,742       (46)               50,355         50,371         16                262,952       262,894       (58)               765,095         765,007         (88)                3,804             

May-21 454,463       454,414       (49)               50,456         50,475         19                263,117       263,056       (61)               768,036         767,945         (91)                2,938             

Jun-21 457,160       457,110       (50)               50,629         50,649         20                263,528       263,463       (65)               771,317         771,222         (95)                3,277             

Total MM 5,267,483    5,267,099    (384)             601,703       601,888       185              3,100,888    3,100,277    (611)             8,970,074      8,969,264      (810)              804,527         

Jul-21 460,563       460,483       (80)               50,786         50,825         39                264,132       264,001       (131)             775,481         775,309         (172)              4,087             

Aug-21 464,056       463,964       (92)               51,014         51,056         42                265,012       264,871       (141)             780,082         779,891         (191)              4,582             

Sep-21 466,945       466,841       (104)             51,110         51,172         62                265,639       265,337       (302)             783,694         783,350         (344)              3,459             

Oct-21 469,915       469,847       (68)               51,189         51,215         26                266,266       265,916       (350)             787,370         786,978         (392)              3,628             

Nov-21 472,766       472,608       (158)             51,372         51,318         (54)              266,554       266,186       (368)             790,693         790,112         (581)              3,134             

Dec-21 475,555       475,000       (555)             51,477         51,408         (69)              266,957       266,591       (366)             793,989         792,999         (990)              2,887             

Jan-22 478,591       478,163       (428)             51,599         51,397         (202)            267,638       267,426       (212)             797,828         796,986         (842)              3,987             

Feb-22 481,531       480,794       (737)             51,669         51,306         (363)            268,404       267,980       (424)             801,604         800,080         (1,524)           3,094             

Mar-22 484,471       482,588       (1,883)          51,799         51,259         (540)            268,947       268,509       (438)             805,216         802,356         (2,860)           2,276             

Apr-22 487,411       484,828       (2,583)          51,886         51,489         (397)            269,490       270,095       605               808,786         806,412         (2,374)           4,056             

May-22 490,350       487,958       (2,392)          51,972         51,719         (253)            270,034       270,882       848               812,356         810,559         (1,797)           4,147             

Jun-22 493,289       490,480       (2,809)          52,061         52,034         (27)              270,578       272,163       1,585            815,928         814,677         (1,251)           4,118             

Total MM 5,725,443    5,713,554    (11,889)        617,933       616,198       (1,735)         3,209,651    3,209,957    306               9,553,027      9,539,709      (13,318)         570,445         

Jul-22 495,935       492,750       (3,185)          52,167         52,140         (27)              271,068       273,316       2,248            819,170         818,206         (964)              3,529             

Aug-22 485,935       494,793       8,858            52,274         52,247         (27)              261,068       274,354       13,285          799,277         821,393         22,116           3,187             

Sep-22 475,935       496,631       20,696          52,383         52,356         (27)              251,068       275,287       24,219          779,386         824,274         44,889           2,881             

Oct-22 465,935       498,286       32,351          52,492         52,465         (27)              241,068       276,128       35,060          759,495         826,879         67,384           2,604             

Nov-22 455,935       488,286       32,351          52,601         52,574         (27)              231,068       266,128       35,060          739,604         806,988         67,384           (19,891)         

Dec-22 456,600       478,286       21,686          52,711         52,684         (27)              231,453       256,128       24,675          740,764         787,097         46,334           (19,890)         

Jan-23 457,266       468,286       11,020          52,821         52,794         (27)              231,839       246,128       14,289          741,925         767,207         25,282           (19,890)         

Feb-23 457,933       458,286       353               52,931         52,904         (27)              232,225       236,128       3,902            743,089         747,317         4,229             (19,890)         

Mar-23 458,600       458,954       354               53,041         53,014         (27)              232,612       236,521       3,909            744,254         748,489         4,236             1,172             

Apr-23 459,269       459,623       354               53,151         53,124         (27)              233,000       236,916       3,915            745,421         749,663         4,243             1,174             

May-23 459,939       460,294       355               53,262         53,235         (27)              233,388       237,310       3,922            746,590         750,839         4,250             1,176             

Jun-23 460,610       460,965       355               53,375         53,348         (27)              233,777       237,706       3,928            747,762         752,019         4,257             1,180             

Total MM 5,589,890    5,715,439    125,549        633,209       632,884       (325)            2,883,637    3,052,049    168,412        9,106,736      9,400,372      293,636         (139,337)       

Updated:7/14/2022

Medicaid Enrollment Projection for FY2021-FY2023

 Physical Health Long Term Services and Supports Medicaid Expansion Total CC MCO

Estimated Member Months in Centennial Care Managed Care Organizations (CC MCO)

S
F

Y
 2

0
2
3

S
F

Y
 2

0
2
2

S
F

Y
 2

0
2
1

Page 2 MAD Budget Projection - MAC Meeting 08/08/2022



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT Expenditures

Medical Assistance Division FY 21 Budget Projection Lag Model with Actual Data Thru June 2022 ($000s)

No. Description

FY 20 Title XIX & 

XXI Projection

FY 21 % 

Completion

Title XIX & 

Others Actual 

Paid YTD

Title XXI 

Actual Paid 

YTD

Others 

Projection

FY 21 TOTAL 

Medicaid 

Projection

% Change 

from FY 20

March 2022 

Data 

Projection

Change from 

Previous No.

A B C D E F G H I J K L
1 Inpatient Hospital 79,754                  100.00% 100,486            205               -           100,691        26.25% 100,540           151                 1

2 DSH/GME/IME 185,298               100.00% 216,340            -                216,340   216,340        16.75% 216,340           -                  2

3 UC Pool/TAP/HQII 59,037                  100.00% 35,278              -                35,278     35,278          -40.24% 35,278              -                  3

4 Physician Services 35,729                  100.00% 41,942              346               4,232       42,288          18.36% 41,888              401                 4

5 IHS Hospital 110,102               100.00% 139,209            -                -           139,209        26.44% 139,464           (255)                5

6 ICF IID 34,834                  100.00% 32,093              -                -           32,093          -7.87% 32,136              (43)                  6

7 Clinic Services 54,861                  100.00% 64,647              1,158            49,603     65,805          19.95% 65,793              12                    7

8 Federal Qualified Health Centers 4,054                    85.12% 3,833                 46                 678          4,556             12.38% 4,571                (14)                  8

9 Other Practitioners 34,533                  100.00% 24,782              767               -           25,550          -26.01% 25,554              (5)                    9

10 Outpatient Hospital 42,193                  100.00% 41,234              470               -           41,704          -1.16% 41,748              (44)                  10

11 BH FFS 35,152                  100.00% 44,103              765               -           44,868          27.64% 45,159              (291)                11

12 Others 56,476                  105.95% 69,933              1,279            (4,000)      67,212          19.01% 67,201              11                    12

13 HBCS-ARPA Reinvestment - FFS -                        -- -                     -                -           -                 -- -                    -                  13

14 14

15 Fee-For-Service Subtotal 732,023               100.41% 813,879            5,037            302,131   815,595        11.42% 815,670           (76)                  15
16 DD & MF Traditional, and Mi Via Waivers 442,592               99.98% 456,960            -                11,202     457,073        3.27% 459,274           (2,202)             16

17 Supports Waiver -                        99.98% 129                    -                96             129                -- 263                   (134)                17

18 HCBS-ARPA Reinvestment - DOH (DD, MF & SW) -                        86.16% 11,483              -           13,327          -- -                    13,327            18

19 19

20 Waivers Subtotal 442,592               99.58% 468,571            -                11,299     470,528        6.31% 459,537           10,991            20
21 CC - Physical Health 1,724,908            100.09% 1,952,308         91,275          161,236   2,041,779     18.37% 2,039,479        2,300              21

22 CC - LTSS 1,234,029            99.86% 1,379,460         2,201            125,915   1,383,562     12.12% 1,383,205        357                 22

23 CC - Behavioral Health 391,575               100.20% 412,327            21,590          2,589       433,064        10.60% 433,126           (62)                  23

24 CC Medicaid Expansion-Physical Health 1,506,844            99.77% 1,773,604         -                148,043   1,777,706     17.98% 1,772,023        5,683              24

25 CC Medicaid Expansion-Behavioral Health 168,628               101.00% 206,117            -                781          204,075        21.02% 204,116           (40)                  25

26 Health Insurance Providers Fee 80,122                  -- -                     -                -           -                 -100.00% -                    -                  26

27 HCBS-ARPA Reinvestment - MCO -                        -- -                     -                -           -                 -- -                    -                  27

28 28

